Derivative assets (1,043) (2,551)

Cash and cash equivalents (including restricted cash) 3,403 4,993

Accrued investment income 682 652

Payables for collateral on derivatives (969) (2,323)

Reinsurance funds withheld and modified coinsurance 223 (579)

VIE and VOE assets, liabilities and noncontrolling interest 718 862

Unrealized (gains) losses 808 (2,794)

Ceded policy loans (281) (308)

Net investment receivables (payables) (139) (33)

Total adjustments to arrive at invested assets 3,402 (2,081)

Total invested assets $ 111,034 $ 82,298

80, 145, 205
#5091CD

17, 23, 94
#11175E

250, 166, 52
#FAA634

193, 56, 50
#C53E32

95, 205, 205
#68C8C6

241, 242, 242
#F1F2F2

0, 103, 172
#0067AC

0, 170, 133
#00AA85

211, 231, 244
#D3E7F4

Non-GAAP Measure Reconciliations

29

Consolidated revision adjustments

80, 145, 205
#5091CD

17, 23, 94
#11175E

250, 166, 52
#FAA634

193, 56, 50
#C53E32

95, 205, 205
#68C8C6

241, 242, 242
#F1F2F2

0, 103, 172
#0067AC

0, 170, 133
#00AA85

211, 231, 244
#D3E7F4

Summary of Financial Statement Revisions

Net income Adjusted operating income

Previously reported Revision adjustment Revised Previously reported Revision adjustment Revised

Full Year

2017 $ 1,448 $ (90) $ 1,358 $ 1,109 $ (54) $ 1,055

2016 768 5 773 728 31 759

2015 562 17 579 738 22 760

Quarterly

3Q 2018 $ 640 $ (17) $ 623 $ 381 $ (10) $ 371

2Q 2018 264 (7) 257 290 (2) 288

1Q 2018 268 9 277 237 4 241

4Q 2017 464 (25) 439 332 (19) 313

3Q 2017 274 (30) 244 231 (18) 213

2Q 2017 326 (28) 298 280 (19) 261

1Q 2017 384 (7) 377 266 2 268

30

Quarterly adjusted operating income and net income revision adjustments

80, 145, 205
#5091CD

17, 23, 94
#11175E

250, 166, 52
#FAA634

193, 56, 50
#C53E32

95, 205, 205
#68C8C6

241, 242, 242
#F1F2F2

0, 103, 172
#0067AC

0, 170, 133
#00AA85

211, 231, 244
#D3E7F4

Three months ended,

Sept. 30, 2018 June 30, 2018 March 31, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017 Sept. 30, 2017 June 30, 2017 March 31, 2017

Adjusted operating income (pre-revision) $ 381 $ 290 $ 237 $ 332 $ 231 $ 280 $ 266

Other liability costs (18) (2) 4 (5) (15) (15) —

Income tax (expense) benefit - operating 8 — — (14) (3) (4) 2

Total adjustments to adjusted operating income (10) (2) 4 (19) (18) (19) 2